AASB 17 is a new accounting standard for all types of insurance contracts and replaces AASB 4 Insurance Contracts, AASB
1023 General Insurance Contracts and AASB 1038 Life Insurance Contracts. AASB 17 applies to reporting periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2023. A further amendment was approved in March 2022 to add a transition option that permits an entity
to apply a classification overlay relating to comparative information about the financial assets presented on the initial application
of AASB 17 and AASB 9 at the same time.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.gendevelopmentgroup.com.au/

Generation Development Group Limited
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Report 31 December 2023

www.gendevelopmentgroup.com.au
   Page 15

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Impacts of adoption of AASB 17

The impacts of adoption of AASB 17 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position from 1 July 2022 are as follows:

30 Jun 2022
 (previously

reported)

AASB 17
Presentation

changes

AASB 17
remeasurement

Restated
1 July 2022

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets

Other assets 61,697 (93) - 61,604

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,909 (100) - 6,809

Other liabilities 4,064 (20) - 4,044

Insurance contract liabilities - 8,470 419 8,889

Reinsurance contract liabilities - 1 228 229

Investment contract liabilities 2,162,145 (8,441) - 2,153,704

Shareholder's equity

Retained earnings (49,935) (3) (647) (50,585)

30 Jun 2023
(previously

reported)

AASB 17
Presentation

changes

AASB 17
remeasurement

Restated
1 July 2023

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets

Other assets 30,074 (46) - 30,028

Reinsurance contract assets - (248) 871 623

Liabilities

Other liabilities 3,562  (29) - 3,533

Insurance contract liabilities - 24,122  78  24,200

Investment contract liabilities 2,631,191  (22,929) - 2,608,262

Shareholder's equity

Retained earnings (61,390) (1,458) 793 (62,055)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.gendevelopmentgroup.com.au/

Generation Development Group Limited
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Report 31 December 2023

www.gendevelopmentgroup.com.au
   Page 16

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

4. Material accounting policies adopted

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied in these interim financial statements are the same as those applied
in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 30 June 2023. Where appropriate, comparative

[…]

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.gendevelopmentgroup.com.au/

Generation Development Group Limited
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Report 31 December 2023

www.gendevelopmentgroup.com.au
   Page 22

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Sensitivities

The following table details the impact of changes in key assumptions on the Group’s profit and loss, equity and CSM before and
after risk mitigation from reinsurance contracts held. This analysis is based on a change in one risk variable with all other variables
held constant. Sensitivity analysis assumes that changes to variables can be made independently, which is very unlikely to occur
in practice. There were no changes made from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis.

31 Dec 2023

 Change in
assumption

CSM Profit or loss Equity

  Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

  Insurance
contracts

issued

Reinsurance
contracts

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

Longevity +10% N/a 308 405 31 405 31
Longevity -10% N/a (356) (455) (33) (455) (33)
Expenses +10% N/a - (419) (419) (419) (419)
Expenses -10% N/a - 388 388 388 388
Investment return +1% N/a 144 105 82 105 82
Investment return -1% N/a (124) (127) (108) (127) (108)
Discount rate +1% N/a - - (106) - (106)
Discount rate -1% N/a - - 125 - 125

30 Jun 2023

 Change in
assumption

CSM Profit or loss Equity

  Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

  Insurance
contracts

issued

Reinsurance
contracts

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

Longevity +10% N/a 176 289 38 289 38
Longevity -10% N/a (211) (325) (41) (325) (41)
Expenses +10% N/a - (330) (330) (330) (330)
Expenses -10% N/a - 305 305 305 305
Investment return +1% N/a 184 83 50 83 50
Investment return -1% N/a (159) (100) (73) (100) (73)
Discount rate +1% N/a - - (134) - (134)
Discount rate -1% N/a - - 158 - 158

7. Equity accounting in associates

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control or joint control. This is generally the case
where the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investment in associates is accounted for using the equity
method of accounting after initially being recognised at cost.

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost including acquisition related costs. On
the date of acquisition of an equity-accounted investee, fair values are attributed to the investee’s identifiable assets and liabilities.